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INTRODUCTION 

This Report to Congress responds to a requirement included in Section 4019 of the Agriculture 
Improvement Act of 2018 (2018 Farm Bill; P.L. 115-334).  The Act includes the following 
directive: 

The Administrator of the Food and Nutrition Service, in consultation with the 
Director of the National Institute of Food and Agriculture, shall annually submit 
to the Committee on Agriculture of the House of Representatives and the 
Committee on Agriculture, Nutrition, and Forestry of the Senate a report that 
evaluates the level of coordination between the nutrition education and obesity 
prevention grant program under this section; the Expanded Food and Nutrition 
Education Program under section 1425 of the National Agricultural Research, 
Extension, and Teaching Policy Act of 1977 (7 U.S.C. 3175); and any other 
nutrition education program administered by the Department of Agriculture; and 
includes the use of funds on such programs including State agency administrative 
costs reported by States. 

Nutrition Education Complements Nutrition Assistance Programs – The United States 
Department of Agriculture (USDA) nutrition assistance programs touch the lives of one in four 
American consumers annually and the nutrition education efforts associated with select 
programs offer a powerful opportunity to promote food security and improve dietary quality 
among eligible individuals and families based on the Dietary Guidelines for Americans.  Within 
USDA, nutrition education is coordinated as part of a larger Federal response to increase food 
and nutrition security at every stage of life, improve health and physical well-being, and redress 
some of the socioeconomic disparities that lead to poor health outcomes among various racial 
and ethnic groups.  The Food and Nutrition Service (FNS) offers nutrition education according to 
statute through three nutrition assistance programs. 

• The Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) Nutrition Education (SNAP-Ed) 
works to improve the diet quality of program participants and maximize the use of SNAP 
benefits through direct education interventions that include lessons in food resource 
management and maintaining a healthy diet.  States also utilize a variety of approaches 
including direct education, social marketing, and policy, systems, and environmental 
change approaches to promote healthy nutrition behaviors, improve access to healthier 
foods, and support food and nutrition security.  

• The Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) 
addresses the supplemental nutritional needs of at-risk, low-income pregnant, 
breastfeeding and postpartum women, infants, and children up to five years of age. 
WIC provides participants monthly supplemental food packages targeted to their dietary 
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needs, breastfeeding support to nursing mothers, nutrition education, and referrals to a 
range of health and social services. 

• Team Nutrition complements Child Nutrition Programs by supporting a healthy 
environment from infancy through high school, as well as older adults, by developing 
and distributing complementary professional training, nutrition education resources, 
and technical assistance guidance for schools, child and adult care providers, and 
eligible community organizations that administer the Child Nutrition Programs. 

The National Institute of Food and Agriculture (NIFA) administers the Expanded Food and 
Nutrition Education Program (EFNEP), which operates as a Cooperative Extension community 
outreach program through Land-Grant Universities in every State, the District of Columbia, 
Territories, and Tribal Communities.  While EFNEP is not associated with nutrition assistance 
programs, it provides nutrition education to eligible youth and adults to support participants’ 
efforts toward self-sufficiency, nutrition security, and improved well-being. As the nation’s first 
Federal nutrition education program, EFNEP works in collaboration with other USDA nutrition 
education programs to improve food and nutrition security among low-income families and 
youth. 

The following report highlights nutrition education and promotion coordination progress 
among relevant programs within USDA. 

Fiscal Year (FY)2021 Highlights: 

1. SNAP-Ed reporting system progress and related directives as required by the 2018 Farm 
Bill. 

2. Highlights from new and developing coordinated nutrition education and promotion 
initiatives. 

3. Effects of the COVID-19 pandemic on nutrition education. 
4. A summary of nutrition education funding by program, participation estimates, and final 

SNAP-Ed and EFNEP State allocations for FY 2021. 

NUTRITION EDUCATION ACTIVITIES WITHIN USDA 

USDA does not maintain a regulatory definition for nutrition education that applies to all USDA 
activities and most programs offer a combination of interventions or strategies. The goal of 
nutrition education and promotion within USDA is to sustain food and nutrition security among 
program eligible audiences and promote the adoption of healthy dietary patterns and 
behaviors based on the Dietary Guidelines for Americans. Activities include: 
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• Offering training, technical assistance, administrative leadership, and guidance to State 
agencies, U.S. territories, Indian Tribal Organizations (ITOs), and local program operators 
to support implementation and assessment of nutrition education. 

• Advancing policy, systems, and environmental (PSE) strategies. PSE includes examining 
existing laws, rules, and environments that influence individual behavior and crafting 
modifications to facilitate healthy and practical choices through audience-tested and 
evidence-based strategies. 

• Promoting healthy nutrition choices through consumer marketing campaigns, 
telehealth, virtual engagement, program incentives, and dissemination of culturally 
appropriate and accessible tools and resources. 

• Developing program policies, interventions, and resources to support Federal public 
health goals. 

FY 2021 NUTRITION EDUCATION COORDINATION HIGHLIGHTS 

SNAP-Ed Reporting System Progress – In FY 2021, SNAP-Ed accomplished several major 
milestones. FNS purchased a national license from Kansas State University Research Foundation 
to implement the Program Evaluation and Reporting System (PEARS) as the SNAP-Ed national 
electronic data collection and reporting system. Funded using provisions included in the 
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, the national license will allow all States and SNAP-Ed 
Implementing Agencies to access PEARS for annual plans and reports.  The PEARS team at 
Kansas State University Research Foundation will work collaboratively with FNS to roll out the 
system but States and implementing agencies may continue using existing systems for non-
Federal data reporting needs and daily operations.  

FNS also completed new forms to support annual planning and reporting to reflect new data 
collection protocols.  In FY 2022, FNS will integrate the forms into the new system; however, 
States should not expect changes to current planning and reporting protocols until FY 2023. 
States will continue to submit FY 2021 and FY 2022 annual plans and reports through the 
current reporting application, known as the Education and Administrative Reporting System 
(EARS). 

In FY 2022, FNS will develop promotional resources and training modules to prepare all SNAP 
State Agencies to use the new SNAP-Ed reporting system in FY 2023. Efforts include completing 
an extensive needs assessment to inform development of the training modules and identify 
ways to facilitate integration of the new online reporting system into State operations.  These 
promotion and training activities will strengthen efforts to obtain full adoption of PEARS. 

Coordination with NIFA and Other Stakeholders – NIFA continues to serve as a significant 
partner to SNAP-Ed.  The partnership between SNAP-Ed and EFNEP ensures that USDA reaches 
those eligible for Federal nutrition assistance, to encourage healthier dietary behaviors, and 
promote food security.  The following illustrates the benefits of coordinated and ongoing 
collaboration in FY 2021. 
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• National and regional USDA staff, Federal partners from the Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention (CDC), as well as key representatives from academic, public health, and 
advocacy organizations were instrumental in selecting PEARS as the new SNAP-Ed online 
reporting system and advancing the development of updated planning and reporting 
forms.  With the support of a contractor, technical working groups have diligently 
addressed important benefits and overcome numerous challenges to achieve the new 
online reporting system that will launch in FY 2023. 

• Despite the challenges of limited travel and professional engagement, both SNAP-Ed 
and EFNEP continued to offer valuable and enriching professional online training to 
States.  Virtual annual meetings and professional development webinars furthered 
information sharing and provided mutually beneficial opportunities to disseminate 
quality technical assistance, such as 508 compliance and accessibility for online data 
collection systems and training opportunities in nutrition security and program equity. 

• The interpersonal disruptions caused by COVID-19 continued during FY 2021. EFNEP 
and SNAP-Ed met regularly to discuss challenges, share insights and protocols, and 
consider ways to mitigate disruptions to State and community programming caused by 
COVID-19. Adaptations in service required frequent coordination at all government 
levels and ingenuity among all segments engaged in nutrition education. While many 
communities benefitted from virtual engagement, many sought to provide in-person 
education such as healthy retail and farmers’ market initiatives, when possible. 

NIFA also steered efforts to promote nutrition security throughout USDA and offered a 
Nutrition Security Webinar Series in FY 2021 to explore recently published research, advance a 
functional definition of nutrition security, and facilitate awareness within USDA research and 
program mission areas.  The leadership provided by NIFA will continue as the teams in NIFA 
offer additional convening and consultation opportunities within FNS and among relevant 
Federal agencies. 

At the State and local level, SNAP-Ed and EFNEP teams continued to address mutual challenges 
and shared interests while reinforcing activities to maximize program resources and engage 
program participants. Both SNAP-Ed and EFNEP delivered programming through virtual 
platforms to provide much needed nutrition education to families and youth with unexpected 
changes to lifestyles, food access, and financial resources caused by COVID-19.  Examples 
include: 

• During the COVID-19 shutdown in New York, EFNEP was “re-imagined” using virtual 
technology and new partners. Libraries were strong recruitment sites where staff found 
support to implement EFNEP programming. 

• In Maryland, SNAP-Ed coordinated with the Maryland State Department of Education to 
assist parents and caregivers by conducting virtual nutrition and cooking lessons 
featuring food distributed by schools. 
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• In California, SNAP-Ed developed videos and other resources to train 600 teachers on 
how to incorporate physical activity breaks into daily lessons, reaching 18,000 students 
in virtual classrooms. 

USDA Nutrition Education Coordination – In response to the U.S. Government Accountability 
Report (GAO) report, USDA Actions Needed to Assess Effectiveness, Coordinate Programs, and 
Leverage Expertise (2019), the USDA Office of the Chief Scientist (OCS) continues to offer cross-
Departmental leadership for USDA’s nutrition education and promotion efforts.  OCS has 
developed action plans to implement themes included in the USDA Science Blueprint: A 
Roadmap for USDA Science from 2020 to 2025 and will release these action plans in efforts to 
build strategies that will expand Roadmap Theme 3: Food and Nutrition Translation to support 
nutrition, food safety, and nutrition promotion research within USDA. 

In addition, OCS finalized the membership for the USDA Nutrition Promotion Workgroup 
(NPWG).  The NWPG was established in response to recommendations from the GAO report 
issued in 2019 that called for the development of a formal mechanism for assessing nutrition 
education effectiveness, coordinating programs, and leveraging expertise in nutrition education 
across the USDA.  The goal of NPWG is to support cross-Departmental coordination and 
collaboration among USDA agencies that conduct, sponsor, or analyze nutrition education 
activities. OCS initiated NPWG in the first quarter of FY 2021 with support from FNS and the 
Research, Education, and Economics (REE) mission areas and continues to coordinate meetings 
regularly.   

FNS Nutrition Education Coordination – FNS continued to offer nutrition promotion and 
education activities to support federal nutrition assistance programs and encourage healthier 
dietary behaviors among program participants. SNAP-Ed also continued to work with FNS 
program areas and other USDA and HHS agencies including ERS, NIFA, and CDC in addition to 
key external stakeholders such as the Association of SNAP Nutrition Education Administrators 
(ASNNA). In FY 2021, FNS advanced the following initiatives to further coordination. 

• The Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 (Pub. L. 116–260) provided the 2 percent of 
allocation for federal SNAP-Ed activities. As a result of the additional funding, SNAP-Ed 
was able to realize the following activities:  

o Developed a SNAP-Ed Clearinghouse - FNS is currently navigating the 
development of a comprehensive SNAP-Ed Online Clearinghouse to serve as a 
portal for important SNAP-Ed resources.  This will include existing resources such 
as the SNAP-Ed Connection, the SNAP-Ed Toolkit, SNAP-Ed data, and the 
Program Evaluation and Reporting System (PEARS).  Aligning these online 
resources will allow users to efficiently find SNAP-Ed resources and improve 
customer and stakeholder experiences. 

o Established a Nutrition Education Branch (NEB) within SNAP - FNS will launch the 
new branch in FY 2022 to focus on SNAP-Ed, help advance food and nutrition 
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security, offer critical support to the FNS Regions, and strengthen the technical 
assistance available to states. 

o Furthered SNAP-Ed Data Collection Project – SNAP-Ed continued to develop 
SNAP-Ed Annual Plan and Report forms. Upon review by the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB), technical teams will integrate the forms into 
the new online reporting system (PEARS). The improved forms are the result of 
collaborations with states, federal partners and program stakeholders working 
alongside FNS National and Regional staff to identify consistent national data for 
SNAP-Ed reporting purposes. 

o Advanced an equity assessment of SNAP-Ed services – In FY 2022, SNAP-Ed will 
initiate a comprehensive assessment of program and service disparities among 
underserved communities based on race, geography, and disability by State. 

• To further USDA’s focus on nutrition security, SNAP-Ed has collaborated with numerous 
stakeholders to extend nutrition education programming and resources to help 
maximize the use of SNAP benefits.  In 2021, USDA updated the SNAP benefits to reflect 
updated valuations of the Thrifty Food Plan (TFP), the basis for all SNAP allocations. The 
latest values reflect current food costs, nutrient needs, consumption data, and dietary 
guidance. As a result, SNAP benefit amounts increased by 21 percent to help households 
better afford healthy foods. To encourage healthier dietary choices among SNAP 
participants, SNAP worked in collaboration with various partners to advance the 
following: 

o SNAP-Ed consulted with the Center for Nutrition Policy and Promotion (CNPP) to 
promote “Shop Simple with MyPlate” and “Healthy Eating on a Budget” to 
provide nutrition education resources that support the increased benefit 
allotment for SNAP households. SNAP State Agencies and SNAP-Ed Implementing 
Agencies used these resources, in addition to resources available through the 
SNAP-Ed Connection, to deliver nutrition education and help participants 
manage the increased SNAP benefits. 

o As new online nutrition education resources were developed and disseminated 
to program operators and implementing agencies, SNAP-Ed engaged with Child 
Nutrition Programs, Food Distribution Programs, and CDC staff to ensure 
resources met the language and cultural needs of diverse program participants. 

o Child Nutrition Programs has launched an extensive school meals campaign to 
support strong, durable meal standards that move schools toward healthier 
meals.  This promotional campaign coincides with the publication of the 
Transitional Standards for Milk, Whole Grains, and Sodium Final Rule, published 
on February 7, 2022, to establish three transitional standards to support the 
continued provision of nutritious school meals offered through the National 
School Lunch Program (NSLP) and School Breakfast Program (SBP). The final 
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transitional standards rule will provide immediate relief to schools following 
extended use of COVID-19 meal pattern flexibilities. FNS will also work to 
develop proposed and final rules. USDA will invite comments related to whole 
grain-rich, sodium, and flavored milk requirements, as well as any other 
proposed changes to the school meal patterns. Following publication of the final 
rule, USDA will engage in further notice-and-comment rulemaking to update the 
programs’ meal pattern standards to align with the goals of the Dietary 
Guidelines for Americans, 2020-2025. 

• USDA intends for this new rulemaking, which will build on the success of school meals in 
supporting healthy eating and improved dietary outcomes, to be in place in school year 
(SY) 2024-2025 and beyond.

• Team Nutrition continues to support Child Nutrition Program operators, administrators, 
and students by updating product databases, promoting updated training to support 
updated policies, and offering nutrition resources and technical assistance guidance 
materials.

o Team Nutrition works in cooperation with other FNS Programs and partners to 
develop and disseminate culturally relevant nutrition education resources and 
training. Team Nutrition has a growing collection of more than 407 nutrition 
education and training resources and is continuing to expand its access to these 
resources in languages other than English.  Efforts are underway to provide 
Spanish language pages for the entire Team Nutrition web site.

o Through the Team Nutrition Training Grant Program, several grant cohorts are 
working on expanding and evaluating interventions to improve the quality of 
school meals and develop school meal recipes that utilize local agricultural 
products.

o In July 2021 in time for back to school, Team Nutrition kicked off a Stronger with 
School Meals campaign, which emphasized how school meals are supporting 
children’s learning and health during school year 2021-2022. The campaign 
provided promotional and technical resources that acknowledge and support the 
efforts of school nutrition professionals in welcoming children back to school.

• In FY 2021, WIC continued to collaborate with and provide extensive technical assistance 
to Tufts University and the University of Nevada to support telehealth and breastfeeding 
promotion initiatives.

o The USDA WIC Telehealth Innovations Project provided competitive grant funds, 
authorized in the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019 (Public Law 116 -6), to 
enhance nutrition education and breastfeeding support and decrease barriers to 
WIC services during periods of normal operation. Through this cooperative 
agreement, Tufts will test and evaluate the use of telehealth innovations in the
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delivery of nutrition education, including breastfeeding support, to pregnant 
women and caregivers of young children participating in the WIC Program. 

o Additionally, FNS WIC continued support of the cooperative agreement awarded 
to the University of Nevada, Reno to provide subgrants to 7 WIC State agencies, 
including one Indian Tribal Organization, to implement and evaluate the national 
breastfeeding promotion campaign: WIC Breastfeeding Support. Learn Together 
Grow Together. The overarching goal of this Campaign is to increase the 
knowledge of and to promote behavior change about breastfeeding among WIC 
participants.  Final grant deliverables are expected in FY 2022. 

MOVING BEYOND COVID-19 

In most circumstances, the disruption caused by COVID-19 changed the level of engagement 
between program participants and program operators as well as the types of delivery used to 
implement nutrition education or promotion.  Within SNAP-Ed and EFNEP, the number of 
participants receiving direct nutrition education remains less than pre-pandemic levels.  Some 
of the COVID-19 program flexibilities designed to promote social distancing, influenced State 
and local nutrition education coordination, participant recruitment, and staffing levels. 

SNAP-Ed providers reported challenges due to disruptions and closures of direct education 
partner sites during the public health emergency. As a result, some State and local projects 
shifted to increase policy, system, and environmental change (PSE) such as building community 
coalitions to help improve food system resiliency. 

In EFNEP, the average number of 2020/2021 paraprofessional full-time equivalents was 16% 
lower than the pre-COVID-19 ten-year average. Turnover among State leadership exceeded 
30%.  Currently, hiring and training new EFNEP staff is a priority, and NIFA has launched a 
training series for new EFNEP program coordinators to sustain program integrity and 
effectiveness. 

CONCLUSIONS 

In FY 2021, the multidimensional aspects of COVID-19 presented many challenges to delivering 
nutrition education to individuals eligible for FNS programs. Nevertheless, States and providers 
are committed to implementing nutrition education interventions in cooperation with USDA 
nutrition assistance programs, Land-Grant Universities, and other key stakeholders. The 
opportunities for extending the reach of nutrition education are promising as academia, 
Federal agencies, and program providers work together in reducing disparities that affect the 
health and well-being of communities while advancing both food and nutrition security. 

The foundation of SNAP-Ed received unprecedented support in FY 2021. SNAP-Ed programming 
invested in development of a new clearinghouse to make SNAP-Ed resources more accessible, 
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aggressive efforts to establish the new online reporting system (PEARS) in FY 2023, and a new 
branch within SNAP dedicated to advancing nutrition education. 

USDA is also expanding and evaluating new and innovative ways to deliver nutrition education 
by testing the use of telehealth services, designing nutrition interventions and evaluation 
methods suited to virtual implementation, and creating new partnerships using contemporary 
platforms to assist households, families, and communities in maintaining food and nutrition 
security post-pandemic. 
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PROGRAM OBLIGATIONS, ALLOCATIONS AND PARTICIPATION 

The FY 2021 funding obligations for each authorized nutrition education program are in Table 1. 
Final State allocations for FY 2021 are included in Appendix A for SNAP-Ed and in Appendix B for 
EFNEP. 

Table 1: USDA FY 2021 Nutrition Education Total Obligations and Participation 

Program Name 
FY 2021 

Obligations 
(Rounded) 

FY 2021 
Participation 

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program – 
Education (SNAP-Ed) ǂ 

$441M 2,674,070 
participants (FY 

2020 direct 
education only) 

Expanded Food and Nutrition Education Program 
(EFNEP) $70M 38,894 adults 

142,566 youth 
Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for 
Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) $678M 6.22M participants 

Team Nutrition (for Child Nutrition Programs) ǂǂ $22M 
Dietary Guidelines Development and Promotion $12.9M 
USDA Nutrition Education Expenditures (total) $1.2B 

ǂ SNAP-Ed implemented a combination of direct education, social marketing, and PSE through 37,165 partner agencies 
nationwide in FY 2020. However, FNS only includes direct education participation estimates due to current tracking challenges. 
The Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, directed the USDA to use two percent of total obligated funds available under 
section 28(d)(1) of the Food and Nutrition Act of 2008 for SNAP-Ed administration, training, technical assistance, and pilot 
projects. Appendix A reflects the total State allocations less the two percent. 
ǂǂ Approximately 25 percent of Team Nutrition funds are directed towards nutrition education activities, including nutrition 
education resource development, promotion, and distribution. Team Nutrition does not provide direct nutrition education 
services to program participants. 

11 

https://snaped.fns.usda.gov/sites/default/files/documents/FY%202021%20Final%20SNAP-Ed%20Allocation%203-24-21.pdf


 
 

   
      

  

APPENDIX A - USDA Food and Nutrition Service 
FY 2021 SNAP-Ed Final State Allocations with Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 Provision 

Regional Breakout - SNAP Ed FY 2021 
With 2% Reduction 

Northeast Region 
Connecticut $3,794,287 
Maine 3,948,608 
Massachusetts 5,977,549 
New Hampshire 975,770 
New York 25,551,158 
Rhode Island 1,372,977 
Virgin Islands 143,854 
Vermont 415,312 
Total $42,179,515 
Mid-Atlantic Region 
Delaware $1,169,310 
District of Columbia 1,523,164 
Maryland 5,126,172 
New Jersey 7,850,773 
Pennsylvania 23,862,771 
Virginia 7,168,499 
West Virginia 3,544,840 
Total $50,245,529 
Southeast Region 
Alabama $5,875,130 
Florida 17,541,471 
Georgia 8,784,389 
Kentucky 9,064,515 
Mississippi 4,126,175 
North Carolina 8,053,418 
South Carolina 3,514,562 
Tennessee 5,890,918 
Total $62,850,578 
Midwest Region 
Illinois $15,768,024 
Indiana 6,013,200 
Iowa 2,890,741 
Michigan 21,232,002 
Minnesota 7,614,978 
Ohio 9,695,106 
Wisconsin $9,346,193 
Total $72,560,244 
Southwest Region 
Arizona $12,400,822 
Arkansas 3,047,928 
Louisiana 5,720,851 
New Mexico 4,371,689 
Oklahoma 6,162,843 
Texas 22,398,679 
Utah 1,491,263 
Total $55,594,075 
Mountain Plains 
Colorado $4,617,365 
Kansas 2,447,000 
Missouri 9,646,109 
Montana 1,052,172 
Nebraska 1,771,236 
North Dakota 944,828 
South Dakota 708,395 
Wyoming 1,441,150 
Total $22,628,255 
Western Region 
Alaska $734,936 
California 101,496,058 
Guam 247,156 
Hawaii 1,295,292 
Idaho 1,342,904 
Nevada 3,164,503 
Oregon 7,236,967 
Washington 9,623,988 
Total $125,141,804 

US $431,200,000 
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APPENDIX B – USDA National Institute for Food and Agriculture 
FY 2021 Distribution of Expanded Food Nutrition Education Program (EFNEP) Funding Authorized 
Under the Smith-Lever Act, Section 3(d) 

Recipient Name 
DUNS 

Number State Allocation 
UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS GRANTS & CONTRACTS 615245164 AK $265,775 
AUBURN UNIVERSITY 066470972 AL $2,015,126 
ALABAMA A & M UNIVERSITY 079121448 AL $118,785 
TUSKEGEE UNIVERSITY 128214178 AL $118,785 
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS SYSTEM HISTORIC BLACK COLLEGE UNIVERSITY 627198211 AR $123,857 
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS SYSTEM DIVISION OF AGRICULTURE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 
ARKANSAS 039796771 AR $1,319,523 
AMERICAN SAMOA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 854990793 AS $104,168 
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA 961605172 AZ $755,912 
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, THE DIVISION OF AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL 
RESOURCES 080668243 CA $3,824,613 
COLORADO STATE UNIVERSITY PRESIDENT'S OFFICE AT COLORADO STATE UNIVERSITY 829068126 CO $687,520 
UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT OFFICE SPONSORED PROGRAMS 614209054 CT $552,083 
UNIVERSITY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA U D C 137460275 DC $114,080 
DELAWARE STATE UNIVERSITY 114337629 DE $104,460 
UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE 059007500 DE $313,297 
FLORIDA A&M UNIVERSITY 623751831 FL $230,986 
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA DIVISION OF SPONSORED RESEARCH 969663814 FL $2,343,424 
FORT VALLEY STATE UNIVERSITY 073459083 GA $172,771 
UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA SPONSORED PROJECTS ADMINISTRATION 619003127 GA $2,288,487 
UNIVERSITY OF GUAM 779908151 GU $105,134 
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII SYSTEMS COLLEGE OF TROPICAL AGRICULTURE & HUMAN RESOURCES 930124792 HI $352,666 
IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY 005309844 IA $972,643 
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF IDAHO UNIVERSITY OF IDAHO 075746271 ID $397,104 
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS, THE 041544081 IL $2,251,797 
PURDUE UNIVERSITY 072051394 IN $1,319,386 
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY PRE-AWARDS SERVICES 929773554 KS $777,973 
KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY 071317788 KY $134,189 
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY 007400724 KY $1,716,021 
SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY AGRICULTURAL & MECHANICAL COLLEGE SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY 
AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH AND EXTENSION CENTER 786908579 LA $136,019 
LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY LSU AGRICULTURAL CENTER 783201833 LA $1,899,790 
UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS OFFICE OF GRANT & CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 153926712 MA $1,064,322 
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND EASTERN SHORE UMES 082611302 MD $123,568 
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE AND NATURALRESOURCES 837696475 MD 930,504 
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM RESEARCH & SPONSORED PROGRAM 186875787 ME $505,659 
MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 193247145 MI $1,926,674 
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA OFFICE SPONSORED PROJECTS ADMINISTRATION 555917996 MN $1,082,209 
LINCOLN UNIVERSITY 071970164 MO $138,981 
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI SYSTEM CURATORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI 153890272 MO $1,626,730 
NORTHERN MARIANAS COLLEGE 854851201 MP $103,688 
ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY EDUCATIONAL BUILDING CORPORATION, THE 075084897 MS $128,074 
MISSISSIPPI STATE UNIVERSITY 075461814 MS $1,742,103 
MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY, INC MONT ST UNIV/GRANTS & CONTRACT 625447982 MT $387,571 
NORTH CAROLINA AGRICULTURAL AND TECHNICAL STATE UNIVERSITY NORTH CAROLINA A&T 
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STATE UNIVERSITY 071576482 NC $169,851 

NORTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY 042092122 NC $2,623,372 
NORTH DAKOTA STATE UNIVERSITY 803882299 ND $423,273 
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITYOF NEBRASKA UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA 555456995 NE $619,146 
UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF NEW HAMPSHIRE UNH COOPERATIVE EXTENSION 964184584 NH $329,019 
RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW 
JERSEY 030501568 NJ $1,172,195 
NEW MEXICO STATE UNIVERSITY OFFICE OF SPONSORED PROGRAMS 173851965 NM $610,813 
NEVADA SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA, RENO 146515460 NV $307,813 
CORNELL UNIVERSITY OFFICE OF SPONSORED PROGRAMS 872612445 NY $3,511,583 
CENTRAL STATE UNIVERSITY 008873747 OH $175,381 
COOPERATIVE STATE RESEARCH, EDUCATION, AND EXTENSION SERVICE, THE O S U EXTENSION 175373752 OH $2,314,403 
LANGSTON UNIVERSITY 071222780 OK $127,311 
OKLAHOMA STATE UNIVERSITY 049987720 OK $1,133,570 
OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY 053599908 OR $622,296 
PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY, THE PENN STATE 003403953 PA $2,753,533 
COLLEGE OF MICRONESIA LAND GRANT PROGRAM 854812422 PNI $108,579 
PUERTO RICO AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION 176086184 PR $1,490,668 
UNIVERSITY OF RHODE ISLAND CONTROLLER’S OFFICE 144017188 RI $390,826 
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 626143457 SC $135,158 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 042629816 SC $1,601,176 
SOUTH DAKOTA STATE UNIVERSITY 929929743 SD $467,219 
TENNESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY 108814179 TN $147,596 
UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE UT AGRICULTURE EXTENSIONS SERVICE 134399448 TN $2,046,001 
PRAIRIE VIEW A & M UNIVERSITY 138170220 TX $291,965 
TEXAS A&M AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVICE 781568837 TX $4,500,380 
UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY USU 072983455 UT $423,184 
VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY 074744624 VA $138,740 
VIRGINIA POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE AND STATE UNIVERSITY 003137015 VA $1,755,216 
UNIVERSITY OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 090003765 VI $103,326 
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT & STATE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT 066811191 VT $322,095 
WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY WSU EXTENSION AND CAHNRS 959235664 WA $826,635 
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN EXTENSION 003255648 WI $1,059,244 
WEST VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY WEST VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY RESEARCH AND 
DEVELOPMENT 874797876 WV $114,051 
WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY 929332658 WV $1,030,470 
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING SPONSORED PROGRAMS 069690956 WY $278,135 
Payment to States $ 69,400,680 
Federal Administration $599,320 
Total Appropriation $ 70,000,000 
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